The variation in the base values is done for -30% to +30%, the corresponding values of cold water

temperature are given in Table 1. The percentage change in cold water temperature by changing base
values of operating parameters are shown in Table 1. It is observed from Figure 3 and Table 1 that the

cold water temperature is decreases by increase in ma and NTU and it is increases by increase in tw1, twbt,

mw and pressure values.
From Table 1 it is also observed that the exit cold water temperature is more sensitive to the change in

wet bulb temperature (twbt) and the inlet hot water temperature (tw1). Change in 60% from the base values

of twbt and tw1 changes the cold water temperature (tw2) by 27.19% and 18.06% respectively. From this

table it is also observed that, by increasing operating parameters values exit cold water temperature
increases with these operating parameters values except for the increase in Air flow (ma) and NTU.

Table 1: Sensitivity Analysis for Exit Cold Water Temperature

S.

No.

% Change

in base

value

Change in (tw1) Change in (twbt) Change in mw

Hot water

(tw1 in
0
C)

Cold water

(tw2 in
0
C)

twbt in
0
C

Cold water

(tw2 in
0
C)

mw in

kg/Sec

Cold water

(tw2 in
0
C)

1 -30% 28 26.15 17.5 26.15 70 27.75

2 -20% 32 27.50 20.0 27.20 80 28.40

3 -10% 36 28.65 22.5 28.30 90 29.00

4 0 40 29.60 25.0 29.60 100 29.60

5 10% 44 30.40 27.5 31.05 110 30.15

6 20% 48 31.00 30.0 32.55 120 30.60

7 30% 52 31.50 32.5 34.20 130 31.10

Base values NTU=1.5, mw=100 kg/sec, ma=100 kg/sec, twbt=25
0
 C, tw1=40

0
 C, P=101.32 kPa

S. No
% Change in

base value

Change in ma Change in NTU Change in Pressure

ma

kg/Sec

Cold water

(tw2 in
0
C)

NTU
Cold water

(tw2 in
0
C)

Pressure

kPa

Cold water

(tw2 in
0
C)

1 -30% 70 30.50 1.05 30.51 70.91 27.90

2 -20% 80 30.15 1.20 30.34 81.04 28.50

3 -10% 90 29.85 1.35 29.95 91.18 29.10

4 0 100 29.60 1.50 29.60 101.32 29.60

5 10% 110 29.40 1.65 29.32 111.45 30.05

6 20% 120 29.25 1.80 29.01 121.58 30.52

7 30% 130 29.10 2.05 28.75 131.71 30.85

CONCLUSION

With the performed sensitivity analysis it is found that Exit cold water temperature from the cooling
tower is more sensitive to the wet bulb temperature and inlet hot water temperature but the effect of wet

bulb temperature on cold water temperature is more compare to inlet hot water temperature. Therefore

selection of location and range for which cooling tower is designed are also important for the performance
of a cooling tower.

REFERENCES

Khan Jr, Yaqub M and Zubair SM (2003). Performance characteristics of counter flow wet cooling
towers. Energy Conversion and Management 44 2073–2091.